

**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

----- X	
OMNICARE, INC.,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
vs.	:
	:
NCS HEALTHCARE, INC., JON H. OUTCALT,	:
KEVIN B. SHAW, BOAKE A. SELLS, RICHARD:	:
L. OSBORNE, GENESIS HEALTH VENTURES,	:
INC., and GENEVA SUB, INC.,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
----- X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
OMNICARE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AS TO COUNT I OF THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Of Counsel:

Robert C. Myers
Seth C. Farber
James P. Smith III
David F. Owens
Melanie R. Moss
DEWEY BALLANTINE LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6092
(212) 259-8000

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr.
Kevin R. Shannon
Michael A. Pittenger
John M. Seaman
Hercules Plaza
1313 N. Market Street
P. O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 984-6000

September 30, 2002
541385v5

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Omnicare, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. THE PARTIES.....	3
1. Omnicare.....	3
2. The Defendants	3
B. NCS IGNORES OMNICARE’S SUPERIOR ALL CASH OFFER..... AND LOCKS UP A MERGER WITH GENESIS	4
C. OMNICARE BRINGS THIS ACTION TO UNLOCK THE PRE- CLUSIVE GENESIS MERGER AGREEMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
A. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS.....	9
B. THE VOTING AGREEMENTS VIOLATE THE NCS CHARTER	10
C. PURSUANT TO § 7(d) OF THE NCS CHARTER, THE DIRECTOR PROXY LOCK-UP AUTOMATICALLY CONVERTED OUTCALT AND SHAW’S CLASS B SHARES INTO CLASS A SHARES.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page

<i>Gilbert v. El Paso Co.</i> , 575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990)	9
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996)	10, 15
<i>Lacos Land Co. v. Arden Group, Inc.</i> , 517 A.2d 271 (Del. Ch. 1986)	10
<i>Quickturn Design Sys., Inc. v. Shapiro</i> , 721 A.2d 1281 (Del. 1998)	7
<i>Waggoner v. Laster</i> , 581 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1990)	10

STATUTES

DEL. CH. CT. R. 56(c)	9
-----------------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Joel Seligman, <i>Equal Protection in Shareholder Voting Rights: The One Common Share, One Vote Controversy</i> , 54 GEO. WASH. L. REV., 687 (1987)	11
Peter L. Simmons, <i>Dual Class Recapitalization and Shareholder Voting Rights</i> , 87 COLUM. L. REV. 106, 106 (1987)	11
